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A New Strategy for Reserve Funding. 

Our reserve study approach is simple. We provide you with the insight needed to
make fast, accurate and informed decisions.  We focus on understanding your
situation and providing funding solutions that are designed with your goals in mind.
By focusing on the detail and the big picture we provide the information you need to
best manage your reserve fund and annual contributions. 

As a long-term capital budget plan, the reserve study identifies the current status of
the reserve fund and whether contributions to the fund are adequate to address
future needs.  The report helps the Association make necessary decisions regarding
the development of their reserve fund and establish expectations in relation to the
timing and cost of significant repair and replacement projects.   

The reserve study recommends funding through smaller monthly contributions rather
than risking large, unanticipated special assessments.  Regular and ongoing reserve
contributions are favored over special assessment as they help distribute expenses
equally between current and future owners, and establish a stable contribution rate. 

The reserve study contains ‘forward looking’ concepts which reflect expectations with
respect to certain future events and potential financial performance. Although we
believe at this time that the expectations reflected within the reserve study are
reasonable, no assurances can be given that such expectations will prove correct.
We recommend that the reserve study be updated annually to address changing
circumstances and conditions. 



www.reservestudygroup.com    3

6 CONTRIBUTION RANGE
Funding programs and strategies that are 
available to the Association. 

14 PERCENT FUNDED
How well funded is the Association’s reserve 
fund.

4 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Summary of reserve study outcomes 
and property related data.   

5 KEY INSIGHTS
Snapshot of key data points, 
highlighting the strength of current 
funding strategies. 

9 CURRENT FUNDING SUMMARY
Summary of current funding strategies 
and projected outcomes.

10 METHODOLOGY
The what, when, when and how of the 
reserve study process.

14 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
Percent funded and the strength of the 
reserve account. 

16 RESERVE COMPONENT LIST
List of reserve components, anticipated 
cost, remaining, and useful life 
estimates. 

18 RESERVE EXPENSES
Projected expenses over the coming 
30 years. 

24 FULL FUNDING PLAN
Recommended funding plan and cash 
flow projection. 

27 PHYSICAL ANALYSIS
Specific information regarding the 
physical condition of the property.

RESERVE STUDY GROUP This work is copyright and has been supplied under contract to the Association and/or its representatives. 
Apart from the client’s right to reproduce and distribute copies of the report as required by its governing documents or state law, no 
part of this work may be reproduced by any process without the written permission from Reserve Study Group, LLC. Requests and 
inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the Reserve Study Group, 701 Fifth Ave, Suite 4200, Seattle WA 
98104.



www.reservestudygroup.com    4

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PROPERTY SUMMARY

ASSOCIATION NAME Hunter's Ridge Homeowners' Association

LOCATION Sammamish, WASHINGTON 98029

YEAR CONSTRUCTED 1988

NUMBER OF UNITS 106

FINANCIAL YEAR 2023 (January 1 2023 - December 31 2023)

REPORT LEVEL Level 1 Full Study with Site Visit

RESERVE FUND

PROJECT STARTING BALANCE ¹ $100,500

FULLY FUNDED BALANCE, IDEAL $111,735

CURRENT PER UNIT DEFICIENCY/(SURPLUS) IN RESERVES $106

PERCENT FUNDED ² 90 %

INTEREST EARNED 0.00 %

INFLATION RATE ³ 3.00 %

RESERVE CONTRIBUTIONS

CURRENT RESERVE FUND CONTRIBUTION $0

FULL FUNDING, MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION $16,423

BASELINE FUNDING, MINIMUM CONTRIBUTION $11,813

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT $0

1 Information in relation to the Association’s finances were supplied by the Association’s representative and is not audited.
2 The ratio, at a particular point of time (the beginning of the Fiscal Year), of the actual (or projected) Reserve Balance to the Fully
Funded Balance, expressed as a percentage (www.caionline.org). Used to highlight the strength of the Association’s reserve fund.
3 Inflation rate is based upon the average annual increase of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) over the last 30-years, as published by
the US Bureau of Labor Statistics (www.labor.gov).
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KEY INSIGHTS

$100,500 $0 $582,477
RESERVE ACCOUNT 

 BALANCE
ANNUAL 

RESERVE CONTRIBUTION
PROJECTED EXPENSES 

OVER 30 YEARS

FULL FUNDING STRATEGY

Annual member contributions to the reserve fund are used to address those expenses too large or 
infrequent to be addressed through annual operating funds.  The chart below highlights the outcome 
of the Full Funding strategy over the mid-to-long term. 

YEAR 1-30 EXPENSES
$582,477

STARTING BALANCE ENDING BALANCE

$100,500 $299,339

Note: Figures based upon the expectation that the Association will continue to increase member contributions by an inflationary rate of 
3.00% annually. Year-over-year change the result of projected expenses on the Association’s reserve account.
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CONTRIBUTION RANGE

We recommend that reserve contributions be evenly distributed between members over the life of a 
community. To achieve this goal, we establish an ideal contribution range within which the 
Association should establish ongoing payments.

$11,813 $16,423
MINIMUM

 BASELINE FUNDING
MAXIMUM

 FULL FUNDING

$0
CURRENT FUNDING

FUNDING STRATEGIES

The funding strategy chosen will have a direct impact on the growth of the Association’s reserve 
fund. The chart below highlights the outcomes of the various funding strategies. 

FULL FUNDING BASELINE FUNDING CURRENT FUNDING

$16,423 $11,813 $0

Note: Figures based upon the expectation that the Association will continue to increase member contributions by an inflationary rate of 
3.00% annually. Year-over-year change the result of projected expenses on the Association’s reserve account.
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FULL FUNDING PLAN | SUMMARY

Year Fully 
Funded 
Balance

Percentage 
Funded

Beginning 
Balance

Reserve 
Contribution

Special 
Assessment

Interest 
Earned

Reserve 
Expenditures

Ending 
Balance

2023 $111,735 90% $100,500 $16,423 $0 $0 $41,300 $75,623

2024 $86,159 88% $75,623 $16,915 $0 $0 $0 $92,538

2025 $102,763 90% $92,538 $17,423 $0 $0 $1,167 $108,794

2026 $119,084 91% $108,794 $17,946 $0 $0 $19,888 $106,852

2027 $117,045 91% $106,852 $18,484 $0 $0 $0 $125,336

2028 $135,875 92% $125,336 $19,038 $0 $0 $20,519 $123,855

2029 $134,596 92% $123,855 $19,610 $0 $0 $73,076 $70,388

2030 $79,618 88% $70,388 $20,198 $0 $0 $0 $90,586

2031 $98,746 92% $90,586 $20,804 $0 $0 $1,393 $109,997

2032 $117,515 94% $109,997 $21,428 $0 $0 $18,528 $112,897

2033 $119,716 94% $112,897 $22,071 $0 $0 $32,388 $102,579

2034 $108,239 95% $102,579 $22,733 $0 $0 $1,523 $123,789

2035 $128,759 96% $123,789 $23,415 $0 $0 $20,246 $126,958

2036 $131,175 97% $126,958 $24,117 $0 $0 $0 $151,075

2037 $155,098 97% $151,075 $24,841 $0 $0 $1,664 $174,252

2038 $178,625 98% $174,252 $25,586 $0 $0 $106,923 $92,915

2039 $95,058 98% $92,915 $26,354 $0 $0 $0 $119,269

2040 $119,751 100% $119,269 $27,144 $0 $0 $4,173 $142,239

2041 $141,542 100% $142,239 $27,959 $0 $0 $24,175 $146,023

2042 $144,060 101% $146,023 $28,797 $0 $0 $0 $174,821

2043 $172,249 101% $174,821 $29,661 $0 $0 $32,871 $171,611

2044 $168,142 102% $171,611 $30,551 $0 $0 $26,416 $175,745

2045 $171,298 103% $175,745 $31,468 $0 $0 $0 $207,213

2046 $202,517 102% $207,213 $32,412 $0 $0 $2,171 $237,454

2047 $233,219 102% $237,454 $33,384 $0 $0 $28,866 $241,972

2048 $238,152 102% $241,972 $34,385 $0 $0 $34,757 $241,601

2049 $237,995 102% $241,601 $35,417 $0 $0 $2,372 $274,645

2050 $272,045 101% $274,645 $36,480 $0 $0 $31,542 $279,583

2051 $277,952 101% $279,583 $37,574 $0 $0 $9,152 $308,005

2052 $308,005 100% $308,005 $38,701 $0 $0 $47,367 $299,339

$16,423 3.00 % 0.00 %
2023

 ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION
PERCENTAGE ANNUAL 

CONTRIBUTION INCREASE
ANNUAL 

INTEREST RATE
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BASELINE FUNDING PLAN | SUMMARY

Year Fully 
Funded 
Balance

Percentage 
Funded

Beginning 
Balance

Reserve 
Contribution

Special 
Assessment

Interest 
Earned

Reserve 
Expenditures

Ending 
Balance

2023 $111,735 90% $100,500 $11,813 $0 $0 $41,300 $71,013

2024 $86,159 82% $71,013 $12,167 $0 $0 $0 $83,181

2025 $102,763 81% $83,181 $12,533 $0 $0 $1,167 $94,546

2026 $119,084 79% $94,546 $12,908 $0 $0 $19,888 $87,567

2027 $117,045 75% $87,567 $13,296 $0 $0 $0 $100,863

2028 $135,875 74% $100,863 $13,695 $0 $0 $20,519 $94,038

2029 $134,596 70% $94,038 $14,105 $0 $0 $73,076 $35,068

2030 $79,618 44% $35,068 $14,529 $0 $0 $0 $49,596

2031 $98,746 50% $49,596 $14,964 $0 $0 $1,393 $63,167

2032 $117,515 54% $63,167 $15,413 $0 $0 $18,528 $60,053

2033 $119,716 50% $60,053 $15,876 $0 $0 $32,388 $43,540

2034 $108,239 40% $43,540 $16,352 $0 $0 $1,523 $58,370

2035 $128,759 45% $58,370 $16,843 $0 $0 $20,246 $54,966

2036 $131,175 42% $54,966 $17,348 $0 $0 $0 $72,314

2037 $155,098 47% $72,314 $17,868 $0 $0 $1,664 $88,519

2038 $178,625 50% $88,519 $18,404 $0 $0 $106,923 $0

2039 $95,058 0% $0 $18,957 $0 $0 $0 $18,957

2040 $119,751 16% $18,957 $19,525 $0 $0 $4,173 $34,308

2041 $141,542 24% $34,308 $20,111 $0 $0 $24,175 $30,245

2042 $144,060 21% $30,245 $20,714 $0 $0 $0 $50,959

2043 $172,249 30% $50,959 $21,336 $0 $0 $32,871 $39,424

2044 $168,142 23% $39,424 $21,976 $0 $0 $26,416 $34,983

2045 $171,298 20% $34,983 $22,635 $0 $0 $0 $57,618

2046 $202,517 28% $57,618 $23,314 $0 $0 $2,171 $78,762

2047 $233,219 34% $78,762 $24,014 $0 $0 $28,866 $73,909

2048 $238,152 31% $73,909 $24,734 $0 $0 $34,757 $63,887

2049 $237,995 27% $63,887 $25,476 $0 $0 $2,372 $86,990

2050 $272,045 32% $86,990 $26,240 $0 $0 $31,542 $81,688

2051 $277,952 29% $81,688 $27,027 $0 $0 $9,152 $99,564

2052 $308,005 32% $99,564 $27,838 $0 $0 $47,367 $80,036

$11,813 3.00 % 0.00 %
2023

 ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION
PERCENTAGE ANNUAL 

CONTRIBUTION INCREASE
ANNUAL 

INTEREST RATE
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CURRENT FUNDING PLAN | SUMMARY

Year Fully 
Funded 
Balance

Percentage 
Funded

Beginning 
Balance

Reserve 
Contribution

Special 
Assessment

Interest 
Earned

Reserve 
Expenditures

Ending 
Balance

2023 $111,735 90% $100,500 $0 $0 $0 $41,300 $59,200

2024 $86,159 69% $59,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,200

2025 $102,763 58% $59,200 $0 $0 $0 $1,167 $58,033

2026 $119,084 49% $58,033 $0 $0 $0 $19,888 $38,145

2027 $117,045 33% $38,145 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,145

2028 $135,875 28% $38,145 $0 $0 $0 $20,519 $17,626

2029 $134,596 13% $17,626 $0 $0 $0 $73,076 -$55,450

2030 $79,618 0% -$55,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$55,450

2031 $98,746 0% -$55,450 $0 $0 $0 $1,393 -$56,843

2032 $117,515 0% -$56,843 $0 $0 $0 $18,528 -$75,371

2033 $119,716 0% -$75,371 $0 $0 $0 $32,388 -$107,759

2034 $108,239 0% -$107,759 $0 $0 $0 $1,523 -$109,282

2035 $128,759 0% -$109,282 $0 $0 $0 $20,246 -$129,528

2036 $131,175 0% -$129,528 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$129,528

2037 $155,098 0% -$129,528 $0 $0 $0 $1,664 -$131,192

2038 $178,625 0% -$131,192 $0 $0 $0 $106,923 -$238,115

2039 $95,058 0% -$238,115 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$238,115

2040 $119,751 0% -$238,115 $0 $0 $0 $4,173 -$242,288

2041 $141,542 0% -$242,288 $0 $0 $0 $24,175 -$266,463

2042 $144,060 0% -$266,463 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$266,463

2043 $172,249 0% -$266,463 $0 $0 $0 $32,871 -$299,334

2044 $168,142 0% -$299,334 $0 $0 $0 $26,416 -$325,750

2045 $171,298 0% -$325,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$325,750

2046 $202,517 0% -$325,750 $0 $0 $0 $2,171 -$327,921

2047 $233,219 0% -$327,921 $0 $0 $0 $28,866 -$356,787

2048 $238,152 0% -$356,787 $0 $0 $0 $34,757 -$391,544

2049 $237,995 0% -$391,544 $0 $0 $0 $2,372 -$393,916

2050 $272,045 0% -$393,916 $0 $0 $0 $31,542 -$425,458

2051 $277,952 0% -$425,458 $0 $0 $0 $9,152 -$434,610

2052 $308,005 0% -$434,610 $0 $0 $0 $47,367 -$481,977

$0 3.00 % 0.00 %
2023

 ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION
PERCENTAGE ANNUAL 

CONTRIBUTION INCREASE
ANNUAL 

INTEREST RATE
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METHODOLOGY

An important aspect of living in a common area development such as a cooperative, condominium, or
homeowner Association is the community’s ownership and commitment to maintain its common areas.

Association members have a vested interest in maintaining and preserving their investment. To meet
these obligations, the Association should prudently prepare for the future and contribute funds into a
reserve account. Periodic contributions provide the freedom to gradually accumulate funds for anticipated
expenditures while limiting the need to raise large sums of money through alternative means, such as
special assessments.

When implementing a policy to fund major repair or replacement, the Board must educate owners about
the benefits of accumulating reserve funds in advance through periodic contributions. Benefits of a
systematic accumulation of funds include:

• having assurance that funds for major repairs and replacements will be available when needed;
• development of an equitable method of charging both current and future owners for ongoing use of

assets;
• preservation of the market value of individual units; and
• compliance with the governing documents, statutes, mortgages, and other similar requirements.

A reserve study recommends the preferable mode of funding through smaller monthly contributions rather
than facing large, unanticipated special assessments. The reserve study provides an Association with
access to information and materials that will assist them in making timely and informed decisions about
their reserve fund and contributions.

A reserve study is the sum of two parts: the physical and financial analysis. The physical analysis is a
result of the on-site collection and review of data specific to the property’s reserve components, common
areas, and limited common areas. Through an onsite inspection and the use of source materials, the
Reserve Specialist quantifies and establishes the reserve component inventory and assesses the
physical condition of the Association’s reserve components. Data from the physical analysis is used to
define the scope and timing of future anticipated expenses.

The financial analysis evaluates the condition of the Association’s reserve fund in relation to its income
and anticipated expenses. It appraises the adequacy of the reserve fund, and associated member
contributions, against the current and future expenditures of the Association. To adequately forecast
these expenditures over the 30-year projection period, current costs, projected inflation, and interest rates
must be established. Recommendations are then provided to establish a reserve fund that addresses
anticipated expenses, without having to resort to special assessments.

Due to the long-term nature of a reserve study, certain assumptions must be made. Every effort has been
made to ensure that the recommendations are based upon reliable and experienced sources in the
building industry. However, there can be no guarantee that events will occur at the predicted specific
intervals, or that they will occur at all. Any reserve study must be viewed in the light of circumstances
existing at the actual time of the study.
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PHYSICAL ANALYSIS

As part of this reserve study a comprehensive list of reserve components (major common and limited
common elements) has been compiled. Estimates for the useful life, remaining life, plus current repair
and replacement costs for each of these reserve components have been calculated. This list is not
intended to be exhaustive. However, an inaccurate or incomplete list of components can have an adverse
impact upon the Association’s long-term funding plan.

Site Inspection

A site inspection is conducted to assess the general condition of the property and its common areas. The
on-site inspection is visual in nature, and no destructive or invasive testing is conducted. Observations are
recorded using a representative sampling of the Association’s common areas and reserve components.
The component inventory and associated field measurements are also substantiated as part of the
inspection.

Reserve Components

Determination of what constitutes a reserve component is dependent on a number of factors. A four-part
test is generally used to distinguish a reserve item from an operational or maintenance expense. A
component is included as a reserve item only if it satisfies ALL criteria outlined below: 

• It is part of the Association’s common and limited common area responsibilities.
• It has a predictable useful service life.
• Its useful life fits within the projection period. This means that components with a life of 30 years or

more may not be included as part of the report if it is determined that they will last beyond the
projection period.

• Its cost for repair or replacement is too high to include as part of the operating budget.

The components of common property that an Association includes in its reserve funding plan are also
dependent on the type of project, the construction properties and the Association’s applicable governing
documents and state statutes.

Component Useful Life

The useful life of a reserve component relates to the number of years it is expected to last, given
reasonable care and maintenance. The prediction of reserve and building component life can be no more
than an informed estimate based upon information made available at the time of the report’s
development. Consideration is given to vendor recommendations, material warranty information provided
at the time of the report’s development, along with other published sources. The data and service life
estimates in this report are based on information gathered from various groups and industry sources as
outlined below: 

• Historical data and feedback from the Association;
• Management groups and maintenance managers;
• Manufacturer recommendations and industry standards;
• Published sources of service life data;
• Manufacturers’ and suppliers’ data.
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Component Remaining Useful Life

The remaining life of a reserve component refers to the number of years left before an item’s expected
repair or replacement. A component’s remaining life is contingent upon the following factors: 

• Age/years in service;
• Physical condition;
• Frequency and quality of inspections and maintenance;
• General use;
• Environment, impact of weather and building location;
• Installation methods that meets or exceed industry standards;
• Design and quality of materials used.

In addition to deterioration or anticipated failure of a component, the longevity may be impacted by
obsolescence. The accuracy of the estimate is contingent upon reliable information made available at the
time of the report’s development. It is important to note that even with the highest degree of diligence and
experience, outcomes will vary, and no guarantee can be given as to the timing or service life of the
reserve components. All service life assessments in this report are based on the assumption that
installation is carried out in accordance with manufacturer’s recommendations and installation
instructions, together with industry standards of workmanship.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

An Association, like any business entity, must prepare financially for the replacement and repair of its
assets. Reserve study funding analysis is an important part of the annual budget process. Reserve
funding should be reviewed at least once annually to help determine the annual assessment to be
charged to members. The following elements are used in the financial analysis. 

Recommended Funding Rate 

